

Court No. - 79

Case :- APPLICATION U/S 528 BNSS No. - 9702 of 2025

Applicant :- Satyendra Alias Subodh

Opposite Party :- State Of U.P. And 2 Others

Counsel for Applicant :- Avdhesh Narayan Tiwari

Counsel for Opposite Party :- G.A.

Hon'ble Prashant Kumar,J.

1. Heard Sri A.N. Tiwari, learned counsel for the applicant, Sri Shashidhar Pandey, learned A.G.A. for the State-O.P. no.1 and perused the record.

2. The present application under Section 528 BNSS has been filed seeking quashing of the Charge-sheet dated 08.11.2023, Cognizance order dated 30.11.2023 including entire proceedings of Criminal Case No.170 of 2023, under Sections 363, 366, 376 IPC and Section 3/4 POCSO Act, P.S. Gohan, District Jalaun, pending in the Court of Additional District and Sessions Judge/Special Judge, POCSO Act, Jalaun at Orai.

3. It is submitted by learned counsel for the applicant that at the time of marriage the victim was minor, now she is major and living happily with the applicant and she is on the family way. He further submits that now the parties have entered into a compromise and the opposite party no.2 does not want to prosecute the applicant.

4. A short counter affidavit has been filed on behalf of opposite party no.2, which is taken on record. In the said short counter affidavit it is stated that the compromise has taken place between them on 07.02.2025 and the compromise deed has been annexed as Annexure-SC-1 with short counter affidavit.

5. Learned A.G.A. and learned counsel appearing for the opposite party no.2 do not dispute the aforesaid facts.

6. In view of above facts, the parties shall file an application along with the compromise deed and appear before the Court concerned for verification of the compromise in the Week Commencing 04.08.2025. On receiving the said application, the Court below shall take steps for verification of the compromise and shall prepare a verification report. The concerned Court shall send the verification report to this Court, which may be placed in the file.

7. Put up this matter as fresh on 27.08.2025 along with report of Court below.

8. Meanwhile, no coercive action shall be taken against the applicant, in the aforesaid case, till the next date of listing.

Order Date :- 23.7.2025/S.P.