



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

APPLICATION U/S 528 BNSS No. - 9702 of 2025

Satyendra Alias Subodh

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 2 Others

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s)	:	Avdhesh Narayan Tiwari
Counsel for Opposite Party(s)	:	Sarvesh Kumar Pandey, G.A.

Court No. - 79

HON'BLE AVNISH SAXENA, J.

1. Sri Avdhesh Narayan Tiwari, learned counsel appears for the applicant and submits that the applicant and opposite party no.2/victim have married each other, having a child. FIR has been lodged by the father of the opposite party no.2 of enticing his daughter. The compromise entered between the applicant and opposite party no.2, who are already living as husband and wife.
2. Sri Ram Govind, learned Advocate holding brief of learned counsel for the opposite party no.2 has admitted the relation of applicant and opposite party no.2 as husband and wife. The verification of compromise is received from the trial court, which was sent in view of the order dated 23.07.2025 passed by the coordinate Bench of this Court.
3. Matter requires consideration.
4. Learned AGA is present for the State-opposite party no.1.
5. Issue notice to opposite party no.3 returnable at an early date.
6. List this case on 13.10.2025.
7. Meanwhile, the parties may exchange their affidavits.
8. Till the next date of listing, the proceeding pursuant to the charge-sheet dated 08.11.2023, Cognizance order dated 30.11.2023 including entire proceedings of Criminal Case No.170 of 2023, arising out of Case Crime

No.91 of 2023, under Sections 363, 366, 376 IPC and Section 3/4 POCSO Act, P.S. Gohan, District Jalaun, pending in the Court of Additional District and Sessions Judge/Special Judge, POCSO Act, Jalaun at Orai, shall remain stayed.

(Avnish Saxena,J.)

August 27, 2025

Mini