



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

APPLICATION U/S 528 BNSS No. - 9702 of 2025

Satyendra Alias Subodh

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 2 Others

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s)	:	Avdhesh Narayan Tiwari
Counsel for Opposite Party(s)	:	Sarvesh Kumar Pandey, G.A.

Court No. - 78

HON'BLE AVNISH SAXENA, J.

1. Sri Avdhesh Narayan Tiwari, learned counsel for the accused/applicant, Sri Ram Govind, learned counsel holding the brief appeared for the opposite party no.2 and learned AGA for the State.
2. The verified compromise is on record but this Court by order dated 27.08.2025 has directed the issuance of notice on opposite party no.3(informant), who is not the party to the compromise.
3. Office report dated 16.02.2026 reveals that the opposite party no.3 has not been served and incorrect report of service of notice on opposite party no.2 is mentioned.
4. The applicant take fresh steps for service of notice on opposite party no.3 within seven days.
5. Office to issue notice.
6. List on 25.03.2026.
7. The interim order dated 27.08.2025 is extended till further orders.

(Avnish Saxena,J.)

February 16, 2026
Abhishek Sri.